

SR1294

LRB098 21689 GRL 60541 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Terrence "Terry" W. McFadden of Crystal 4 Lake, who passed away on June 1, 2014; and

5 WHEREAS, Terrence McFadden was born on January 5, 1941 in 6 Elmhurst; his parents were Richard and Winifred (nee 7 McClinsley) McFadden; and

8 WHEREAS, Terrence McFadden was employed by Yellow Freight 9 Systems as a semi-truck driver for over 40 years; and

10 WHEREAS, Terrence McFadden loved stock car racing and 11 working on the pit crew at the races; he also enjoyed keeping 12 up with his home and the yard work that goes along with it; and

13 WHEREAS, Terrence McFadden was a longtime member of the 14 Moose Club; and

15 WHEREAS, Terrence McFadden was preceded in death by his 16 parents; and

WHEREAS, Terrence McFadden is survived by his wife, Judy (nee Palmer); 2 children, Rebecca (Jeffrey) Burns and Thomas McFadden; and 2 grandchildren, Ashely McFadden and Matthew SR1294 -2- LRB098 21689 GRL 60541 r Burns; therefore, be it

1

2 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL 3 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with his 4 family and friends, mourn the passing of Terrence "Terry" W. 5 McFadden; and be it further

6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 7 presented to the family of Terrence McFadden as an expression 8 of our sympathy.